

Monterey County Board of Supervisors

Board Order

168 West Alisal Street, 1st Floor Salinas, CA 93901 831.755.5066

Upon motion of Supervisor Potter, seconded by Supervisor Armenta and carried by those members present, the Board of Supervisors hereby:

Adopted Resolution 16-113 to:

- a. Accept the 2015 annual report of the Mileage of Maintained County Roads; and
- b. Authorize the RMA-Director of Public Works and Facilities to forward the Resolution and tabulations to the California Department of Transportation.

PASSED AND ADOPTED on this 17th day of May 2016, by the following vote, to wit:

AYES:

Supervisors Armenta, Phillips, Salinas, Parker and Potter

NOES:

None

ABSENT: None

I, Gail T. Borkowski, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Monterey, State of California, hereby certify that the foregoing is a true copy of an original order of said Board of Supervisors duly made and entered in the minutes thereof of Minute Book 79 for the meeting on May 17, 2016.

Dated: May 18, 2016 File ID: RES 16-022 Gail T. Borkowski, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors County of Monterey, State of California

By Danise Hancock Deputy

Before the Board of Supervisors in and for the County of Monterey, State of California

Resolution No.16-113

a. Accept the 2015 annual report of the Mileage)
of Maintained County Roads; and)
b. Authorize the RMA-Director of Public)
Works and Facilities to forward the Resolution)
and tabulations to the California Department)
of Transportation)

WHEREAS, the California Streets and Highway Code, Section 2121, requires counties to submit to the California Department of Transportation in May of each year, any additions or exclusions from its mileage of maintained County roads, specifying the termini and mileage of each route added and excluded; and

WHEREAS, the California Department of Transportation certified to the State Controller in the year 2014 that the total mileage of Monterey County maintained roads was 1,234.25 miles; and

WHEREAS, the Board now finds the total mileage of Monterey County maintained roads is 1,234.61 miles, as indicated in color on the maps marked Exhibit "A" in the year 2015, and in accordance with the additions, exclusions or corrections to the tabulation marked Exhibit "B" in the year 2015, by reference thereto, a part of this resolution; and

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED THAT, the Board of Supervisors of Monterey County hereby:

- 1. Approves the 2015 Annual Report of the Mileage of Maintained County Roads; and
- 2. Authorizes the RMA Director of Public Works and Facilities to forward the Resolution and tabulations to the California Department of Transportation.

PASSED AND ADOPTED upon motion of Supervisor Potter, seconded by Supervisor Armenta carried this 17th day of May 2016, by the following vote, to wit:

AYES: Sur

Supervisors Armenta, Phillips, Salinas, Parker and Potter

NOES: None ABSENT: None

I, Gail T. Borkowski, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Monterey, State of California, hereby certify that the foregoing is a true copy of an original order of said Board of Supervisors duly made and entered in the minutes thereof of Minute Book 79 for the meeting on May 17, 2016.

Dated: May 18, 2016 File Number: RES 16-022 Gail T. Borkowski, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors County of Monterey, State of California

By Danise Hancock
Deputy